



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Thomas L. Hunt, Esquire,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.) C.A. No. 233, 2020
)
 Court of Chancery of the State of)
 Delaware,)
)
 Appellee.)

**ANSWERING BRIEF
OF COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

**STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**
Kenneth L. Wan (#5667)
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8400
Kenneth.Wan@delaware.gov
*Counsel for Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware*

DATED: October 5, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

ARGUMENT 10

I. HUNT’S APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE HE FAILED TO JOIN AN INDISPENSABLE PARTY AND HE NAMED AN IMPROPER PARTY 10

 A. Question Presented.....10

 B. Scope of Review..... 10

 C. Merits of Argument..... 10

 1. Hunt Failed To Join An Indispensable Party 11

 2. The Court Of Chancery Is Not A Proper Party..... 14

II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S SANCTION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE COURT PROPERLY FOUND HUNT’S CONDUCT TO BE PREJUDICIAL TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE16

 A. Question Presented.....16

 B. Scope of Review.....16

 C. Merits of Argument.....16

1.	The Court Of Chancery Did Not Act <i>Sua Sponte</i> , Did Not Sanction Hunt Under Court Of Chancery Rule 11, Did Not Deprive Hunt Of Due Process, And In Fact Heard From Hunt.....	17
2.	The Court Of Chancery Properly Sanctioned Hunt Because Hunt’s Threatening E-Mail Prejudiced The Administration Of Justice	21
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Appeal of Infotechnology, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 215 (Del. 1990).....	16
<i>Carson v. Springfield Coll.</i> , 2006 WL 2242732 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 4, 2006)	27
<i>Crumplar v. Superior Court ex rel. New Castle County</i> , 56 A.3d 1000 (Del. 2012).....	17, 19
<i>eBay Domestic Holdings, Inc. v. Newmark</i> , 2009 WL 3494348 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2009).....	17
<i>Genesis Healthcare v. Delaware Health Res. Bd.</i> , 2015 WL 8486195 (Del. 2015)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	27
<i>Gottlieb v. Ford</i> , 633 Fed. Appx. 38 (2d Cir. 2016)	20, 21
<i>Hackett v. Bd. of Adjustment of City of Rehoboth</i> , 794 A.2d 596 (Del. 2002).....	13, 14
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 253 P.3d 716 (2011)	26, 27
<i>Haywood v. Univ. of Pittsburgh</i> , 2012 WL 6604646 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 18, 2012).....	28
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 925 A.2d 482 (Del. 2007).....	22
<i>In re Kennedy</i> , 472 A.2d 1317	22

<i>In re Murray</i> , 47 A.3d 972 (Del. 2012).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Cherry</i> , 422 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Lafferty v. Jones</i> , 2020 WL 4248476 (Conn. July 23, 2020).....	26
<i>LendUS, LLC v. Goede</i> , 2018 WL 6498674 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2018).....	18
<i>Lewis v. Gulf Health, Inc.</i> , 540 So. 2d 159 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989).....	21
<i>Matter of Beauregard</i> , 189 A.3d 1236 (Del. 2018).....	22
<i>Matter of Member of Bar Hurley</i> , 2018 WL 13219010 (Del. 2018).....	26
<i>Matter of Ramunno</i> , 625 A.2d 248 (Del. 1993).....	20
<i>Quantlab Group, LLC et al v. Eames, et al.</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0553 JRS.....	1
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	20
<i>Schoeller v. Bd. of Registration of Funeral Directors & Embalmers</i> , 977 NE.2d 524 (Mass. 2012).....	27, 28
<i>Shelly v. Kramer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	20
<i>Simmons v. Bayhealth Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 74005 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 7, 2009).....	20

<i>State v. Dumas,</i> 2016 WL 702003 (Del. Com. Pl. Feb. 22, 2016)	27
<i>State Personnel Commission v. Howard,</i> 420 A.2d 135 (Del. 1980).....	10, 11
<i>Sussex Medical Investors, L.P. v. Delaware Health Resources Board,</i> 1997 WL 524065 (Del. Super. Apr. 8, 1997).....	14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Martocci,</i> 791 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 2001)	25
<i>The Florida Bar v. Norkin,</i> 183 So.3d 1018 (Fla. 2015)	25
<i>The Florida Bar v. Uhrig,</i> 666 So.2d 887 (Fla. 1996)	25
<i>Wilmington Tr. Co. V. Barron,</i> 470 A.2d 257 (Del. 1983).....	14

COURT RULES

Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 170	28
Delaware Lawyers’ Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4.....	<i>passim</i>
Delaware Superior Court Rule of Civil Procedure 90.1	28
Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 4.8.4	25
Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct 8.03	28
